

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE EDWARD JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

ANDREW C. SHEAR
*Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
Counsel of Record*

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607
510-267-3300
andrew.shear@ospd.ca.gov

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Mr. Johnson’s Requests to Represent Himself Before Trial.....	3
B. The Prosecutor’s Investigation and Strikes of Black Jurors and the Defense <i>Batson</i> Motion.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
I. The Writ Should be Granted to Resolve a Split Between State and Federal Courts About When a Defendant’s Motion for Self-Representation is Timely.....	7
A. The California Supreme Court’s Ruling that Mr. Johnson’s <i>Faretta</i> Motion was Untimely is Contrary to the View of the Majority of Federal and State Courts and Inconsistent with the Importance of Autonomy as a Component of the Right to Counsel.....	8
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the California Supreme Court has Consistently Failed to Heed this Court’s Teaching in <i>Johnson v. California</i> and Refused to Protect Criminal Defendants’ and Potential Jurors’ Constitutional Right to Unbiased Jury Selection.....	20
A. Over the Last Thirty Years the California Supreme Court has Consistently Failed to Heed this Court’s Clear Directives for Evaluating Claims of Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection.....	21
B. This Case Exemplifies the California Supreme Court’s Systemic Failure to Faithfully Apply this Court’s <i>Batson</i> Precedents.....	24
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A.....	33
Appendix B.....	141

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Avila v. Roe</i> , 298 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	3, 6, 24
<i>Buhl v. Cooksey</i> , 233 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Burton v. Davis</i> , 816 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 553 F.2d 886 (5th Cir. 1977)	12, 16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fritz v. Spalding</i> , 682 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Hill v. Curtin</i> , 792 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	19
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	19
<i>Moore v. Calderon</i> , 108 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1997)	11

<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	24
<i>Tamplin v. Muniz</i> , 894 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Bankoff</i> , 613 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Betancourt-Arretuche</i> , 933 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 605 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1979)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 830 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 451 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 287 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Bartlett</i> , 44 F.3d 95 (2d Cir.1994).....	11, 13
State Cases	
<i>Akins v. State</i> , 955 S.W.2d 483 (Ark. 1997)	14
<i>Commonwealth. v. El</i> , 977 A.2d 1158 (Pa. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Guerrina v. State</i> , 419 P.3d 705 (Nev. 2018)	10, 15

<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 796 P.2d 210 (Nev. 1990)	10
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 434 So. 2d 979 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	14
<i>McDuff v. State</i> , 939 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	14
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 363 N.E.2d 1202 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977).....	14
<i>People v. Burton</i> 48 Cal.3d 843 (1989).....	17
<i>People v. Crespo</i> , 112 N.E.3d 1243 (N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 900 (2000)	17
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 576 (1989).....	1, 2
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 475 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lynch</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 693 (2010)	8, 10, 18
<i>People v. Marsden</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 118 (1970).....	4, 6
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 610 (2011)	8, 9
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 63 (1988).....	17
<i>People v. Rhoades</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 393 (2019)	20, 22, 30, 31
<i>People v. Roldan</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 646 (2005)	28
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 209 S.W.3d 364 (Ark. 2005)	14

<i>Russell v. State</i> , 383 N.E.2d 309 (Ind. 1978)	10, 15
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 278 P.3d 747 (Wyo. 2012).....	10, 15
<i>State v. Cornell</i> , 878 P.2d 1352 (Ariz. 1994)	13
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 856 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993)	14
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 585 P.2d 173 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978)	10, 15
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 523 S.E.2d 168 (S.C. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 434 P.2d 224 (Idaho 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Torkelsen</i> , 752 N.W.2d 640 (N.D. 2008)	14
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 864 P.2d 1198 (Kan. 1993)	14
<i>Swan v. Commonwealth</i> , 384 S.W.3d 77 (Ky. 2012).....	14
<i>Thaxton v. State</i> , 390 S.E.2d 841 (Ga. 1990).....	14
<i>Vanisi v. State</i> , 22 P.3d 1164 (Nev. 2001)	10
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	11, 13, 22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 19
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2

Other Authorities

Berkeley Law Death Penalty Clinic, *Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors* 23 (2020)..... 21, 22
